

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CHILDREN’S HEALTH DEFENSE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. A. No. 23-220 (RDM)
)	
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO STAY

For the reasons discussed in Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Stay, Plaintiff hereby opposes Defendant’s Motion for an Eighteen-Month Stay of Proceedings and respectfully requests that this Court deny the motion.

Date: October 11, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Risa Evans
New Hampshire Bar #9990
D.C. District Court I.D. No. NH0003
Children’s Health Defense
852 Franklin Ave, Suite 511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
Tel: (603)731-1733
Email: risa.evans@childrenshealthdefense.org

Ray L. Flores II, Attorney at Law
11622 El Camino Real
Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
California State Bar Number: 233643
D.C. District Court I.D. No.: CA00173
Phone: (858) 367-0397
Email: rayfloreslaw@gmail.com

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHILDREN’S HEALTH DEFENSE,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. A. No. 23-220 (RDM)
)	
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page #
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
I. CHD’s FOIA REQUEST.....	6
A. The FDA’s Obligation to Monitor VAERS for Safety Signals Connected with COVID-19 Injections.....	6
B. CHD’s Request for Records of the FDA’s VAERS-Related Safety-Monitoring.....	11
C. FDA’S Pre-Litigation Response to CHD’s Request.....	12
D. FDA’s Post-Complaint Processing of CHD’s Request.....	13
II. FDA FOIA METRICS FROM 2014 THROUGH 2022.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE FDA’S REQUEST TO HALT ALL WORK ON CHD’S REQUEST UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C), BECAUSE THE FDA HAS FAILED TO SHOW “DUE DILIGENCE” AND “EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES.”	17
A. Legal Responsibility for Meeting FOIA Time Limits Lies with the FDA.....	17
B. The FDA Has Not Shown Due Diligence in Processing CHD’s Request.	19
C. The FDA Has Not Shown that It Faces an Unforeseen and Remarkable Number of Requests, or That it Lacks Resources to Meet its Current FOIA Obligations.	24
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE FDA’S REQUEST FOR AN EIGHTEEN-MONTH SUSPENSION OF ITS FOIA DUTIES UNDER <i>LANDIS</i>	30
A. Landis Does Not Authorize the Sort of Relief Sought by the FDA	31
B. CHD Will Suffer Harm if a Stay is Granted.....	32
C. The FDA Has Failed to Show Sufficient Hardship to Justify a Stay.....	34

D. The FDA Has Failed to Show a Stay Furthers the Orderly Cause of Justice.....36

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Appleton v. FDA,
254 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2003) 20

Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Govt. of Belize,
668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 31

Daily Caller News Found. v. FBI,
387 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 24

Dellinger v. Mitchell,
442 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 31

Democracy Forward Found. v. Dep’t of Just.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2018) 20, 24

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
517 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.C.C. 2007)..... 19, 28

Energy Future Coal v. Off. Of Mgmt. & Budget,
200 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2016) 20

Huddleston v. FBI, Civ. A. No. 20-0447,
2021 WL 1837548 (E.D. Tex. May 7, 2021)..... 30, 31

Ind. State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC,
556 U.S. 960 (2009) 31

Informed Consent Action Network v. FDA,
No. 1:23-cv-00219 (D.D.C.)..... 14

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936) 5, 30, 31, 32

Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.,
398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005) 36

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 30

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 23

Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution. Force,
547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 3, *passim*

Open Soc’y Just. Initiative v. CIA,
399 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 32

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 18

Pub. Health & Med. Pros. For Transparency v. FDA (PHMPT 1),
Civ. A. No. 21-1058 (N.D. Tex.) 2, *passim*

Pub. Health & Med. Pros. For Transparency v. FDA (PHMPT 2),
Civ. A. No. 22-0915 (N.D. Tex.) 2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 35

Virginian R. Co. v. United States,
272 U.S. 658 (1926) 30

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 552 31

§ 552(a)(2)(D) 34

§ 552(a)(3)(A) 17, 21, 32

§ 552(a)(3)(C) 21

§ 552(a)(3)(D) 21

§ 552(a)(4)(B) 18

§ 552(a)(6)(A)(i) 18

§ 552(a)(6)(A)(ii) 18, 22

§ 552(a)(6)(B)(ii) 18

§ 552(a)(6)(C) 3, 17, 19

§ 552(a)(6)(C)(i) 18, 19

§ 552(a)(6)(C)(ii) 24

§ 552(a)(8)(A) 21

§ 552(b)(5) 13

§ 552(e) 16

Congressional Reports

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1380, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1974) 24

H.R. Rep. No. 93-876 (1974) 32

Code of Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 601.51(e) 26, 27

45 C.F.R. § 5.2(a) 21

45 C.F.R. § 5.28 21

45 C.F.R. § 5.63(a) 22

Internet Sources

About VAERS, VAERS VACCINE ADVERSE EVENT REPORTING SYSTEM,
<https://vaers.hhs.gov/about.html> 8

Campaign Approach to Reaching General Audiences, Paid Media, WE CAN DO THIS COVID-19 PUBLIC EDUCATION CAMPAIGN,
<https://wecandothis.hhs.gov/resource/campaign-approach-to-reaching-general-audiences#paid-media> 6

CDC Press Release, *CDC Awards \$3 Billion to Expand COVID-19 Vaccine Programs,* CDC Newsroom, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (Apr. 6, 2021),
<https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2021/p0407-covid-19-vaccine-programs.html#:~:text=The%20Centers%20for%20Disease%20Control,virus%20that%20causes%20COVID%2D19>..... 6

CDC WONDER,
 CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, <https://wonder.cdc.gov/vaers.html>; 8

Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research (CBER) Responsibilities Questions and Answers, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (current as of Feb. 6, 2018),
<https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/center-biologics-evaluation-and-research-cber/center-biologics-evaluation-and-research-cber-responsibilities-questions-and-answers#:~:text=What%20is%20the%20Center%20for,Food%2C%20Drug%20and%20Cosmetic%20Act>..... 15

CHD.TV, Children's Health Defense Live, Video, Audio,
<https://live.childrenshealthdefense.org> 11

Children's Health Defense Facebook page,
<https://www.facebook.com/ChildrensHealthDefense> 11

Children's Health Defense rumble page, <https://rumble.com/user/childrenshealthdefense> 11

Children's Health Defense Twitter (X) page, <https://twitter.com/ChildrensHD> 11

Children's Health Defense website, <https://childrenshealthdefense.org> 11

Contract #W15QKN21C0012 Awarded by Department of Defense to Pfizer Inc., *Award Profile, Contract Summary, Definitive Contract, PIID W15QKN21C0012,* USASPENDING.GOV,
https://www.usaspending.gov/award/CONT_AWD_W15QKN21C0012_9700_-NONE-_NONE-; <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/pfizer-inc-covid-19-vaccine-contract.pdf> 6

Coronavirus (COVID-19) Update: FDA Takes Key Action by Approving Second COVID-19 Vaccine, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (current as of Jan. 31, 2022), <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/coronavirus-covid-19-update-fda-takes-key-action-approving-second-covid-19-vaccine> 27

Covid-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard, 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2021-11-05/pdf/2021-23643.pdf> 7

COVID-19 Vaccine Safety Surveillance, Summaries of Monitoring Efforts, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (Dec. 7, 2021), <https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/safety-availability-biologics/covid-19-vaccine-safety-surveillance#Summaries%20of%20Monitoring%20Efforts> (last accessed Sept. 20, 2023)..... 8

Create an Annual Report, FOIA.GOV, <https://www.foia.gov/data.html> 16

Department of Health and Human Services, Food and Drug Administration Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees, Fiscal Year 2023, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <https://www.fda.gov/media/157192/download> 29

District Court's *Memorandum Ruling on Request for Preliminary Injunction in Missouri v. Biden*, No. 3:22-cv-01213 (W. D. La, July 4, 2023), https://storage.courtlistener.com/recap/gov.uscourts.lawd.189520/gov.uscourts.lawd.189520.293.0_1.pdf..... 6

Executive Order on Requiring Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination for Federal Employees, THE WHITE HOUSE (Sept. 09, 2021), Executive Order on Covid Safety Protocols for Federal Contractors 7

Fact Sheet: Biden Administration Announces Details of Two Major Vaccination Policies, THE WHITE HOUSE (Nov. 4, 2021) <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/11/04/fact-sheet-biden-administration-announces-details-of-two-major-vaccination-policies/>..... 7

FDA Approves First COVID-19 Vaccine, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (current as of Aug. 23, 2021), <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-approves-first-covid-19-vaccine> 27

FDA Roundup: July 8, 2022, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (current as of Jul. 8, 2022), <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-roundup-july-8-2022> 27, 29

Federal Register/Vol. 86, No. 11 at 5200-5219 (Jan. 19, 2021), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2021-01-19/pdf/2021-01022.pdf> 6

Fifth Circuit's opinion in *Missouri v. Biden*, No. 23-30445 (Sept. 8, 2023),
<https://ago.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/Doc.-238-1-Fifth-Circuit-Opinion.pdf>6

Fiscal Year 2023 Budget in Brief, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
<https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy-2023-budget-in-brief.pdf> 28

FOIA Annual Reports, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
<https://www.hhs.gov/foia/reports/annual-reports/index.html> 16

FOIA, Legal Justice, Children's Health Defense Law & Resources, CHILDREN'S HEALTH
 DEFENSE, https://childrenshealthdefense.org/legal_justice/foia/ 11

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) for Freedom of Information, Question 5, U.S. FOOD &
 DRUG ADMINISTRATION, [https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/freedom-
 information/frequently-asked-questions-faq-freedom-information#Q5](https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/freedom-information/frequently-asked-questions-faq-freedom-information#Q5) 15

How to Access VAERS Data through VAERS WONDER System, CENTERS FOR DISEASE
 CONTROL AND PREVENTION, [https://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/
 ensuringsafety/monitoring/vaers/access-VAERS-
 data.html#:~:text=Go%20to%20https%3
 A%2F%2Fwonder,box%20to%20start%20your%20search](https://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/ensuringsafety/monitoring/vaers/access-VAERS-data.html#:~:text=Go%20to%20https%3A%2F%2Fwonder,box%20to%20start%20your%20search) 8

How to Make a FIOA Request, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
[https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/freedom-information/how-make-foia-
 request](https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/freedom-information/how-make-foia-request)..... 15

Josh Guetzkow, *CDC Finally Released its VAERS Safety Monitoring Analyses for COVID
 Vaccines via FOIA*, RESEARCH REBEL (Jan. 4, 2023),
<https://jackanapes.substack.com/p/cdc-finally-released-its-vaers-safety> 11

Kyle A. Beattie, *750+ Studies About the Dangers of the COVID-19 Injections* (Mar. 31,
 2022), [https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/058ad340-73c5-4f3d-af4f-
 8df4795d5196/750-Studies-About-the-Dangers-of-the-COVID-19-.pdf](https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/058ad340-73c5-4f3d-af4f-8df4795d5196/750-Studies-About-the-Dangers-of-the-COVID-19-.pdf);7

Letter from CDC to CHD dated June 9, 2023: [https://childrenshealthdefense.org/wp-
 content/uploads/CDC-Letter-about-PRR-and-EB-mining.pdf](https://childrenshealthdefense.org/wp-content/uploads/CDC-Letter-about-PRR-and-EB-mining.pdf) 10

Letter from CDC to CHD dated March 24, 2023, [https://childrenshealthdefense.org/wp-
 content/uploads/1st-Interim-Release-22-02105-FOIA-23-cv-00431.pdf](https://childrenshealthdefense.org/wp-content/uploads/1st-Interim-Release-22-02105-FOIA-23-cv-00431.pdf)..... 10

Letter from Sen. Ron Johnson to Rochelle Walensky, MD, MPH dated January 10, 2023,
[https://www.ronjohnson.senate.gov/services/files/AB68101B-CDA4-49F1-8174-
 4274DDEB0120](https://www.ronjohnson.senate.gov/services/files/AB68101B-CDA4-49F1-8174-4274DDEB0120) 10

Letter from Sen. Ron Johnson to Rochelle Walensky, MD, MPH, supra; see also CDC Finds Hundreds of Safety Signals for Pfizer, Moderna COVID Vaccines, by Epoch Times, reprinted in *The Defender* (Jan. 3, 2023), <https://childrenshealthdefense.org/defender/cdc-safety-signals-pfizer-moderna-covid-vaccines-et/> 10

Malhotra, Aseem, *Curing the pandemic of misinformation on COVID-19 mRNA vaccines through real evidence-based medicine - Part 1*, JOURNAL OF METABOLIC HEALTH [Online], Volume 5 Number 1 (Sept. 26 2022), <https://journalofmetabolichealth.org/index.php/jmh/article/view/71/224>..... 7

Melissa Rudy, Angelica Stabile, *New COVID vaccine push is 'anti-human,' says Florida surgeon general: 'Major safety concern,'* FOX NEWS (Oct. 3, 2023), <https://www.foxnews.com/health/new-covid-vaccine-push-anti-human-says-florida-surgeon-general-major-safety-concern>..... 7

Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies re Freedom of Information Act Guidelines, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, WASHINGTON D.C. (Mar. 15, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/media/1212566/dl?inline> 18, 21

OPENVAERS, <https://openvaers.com/>..... 8

Public Health and Medical Professionals for Transparency, <https://phmpt.org/> 27

Safety of COVID-19 Vaccines, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (updated Sept. 12, 2023), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/safety/safety-of-vaccines.html> 7

Safety of COVID-19 Vaccines, supra, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/safety/safety-of-vaccines.html> 8

Science in Depth, DOCTORS FOR COVID ETHICS, <https://doctors4covidethics.org/science-in-depth/> 7

Scientific Publications Directory, REACT19, <https://react19.org/science>; 7

Text: H.R. 1319 - American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, 117th Congress (2021-2022), CONGRESS.GOV, <https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/1319/text>..... 6

The Defender, Children's Health Defense News & Views, CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE, <https://childrenshealthdefense.org/defender> 11

Tom T. Shimabukuro, Michael Nguyen, David Martin, Frank DeStefano, *Safety monitoring in the Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System (VAERS)*, VACCINE, Volume 33, Issue 36, 2015, 4398-4405, ISSN 0264-410X, <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.vaccine.2015.07.035>, <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0264410X15009822>, at 4401 9

Understanding the Regulatory Terminology of Potential Preventative and Therapeutic Drugs for COVID-19, Emergency Use Authorization (EUA), U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (as of Apr. 13, 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/consumers/consumer-updates/understanding-regulatory-terminology-potential-preventative-and-therapeutic-drugs-covid-19#:~:text=The%20process%20for%20issuing%20an,needed%20for%20an%20FDA%20approval>4

Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System (VAERS) Standard Operating Procedures for COVID-19 (as of 29 January 2021), CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/pdf/VAERS-v2-SOP.pdf>.....9

Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System (VAERS), Vaccine Safety, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/ensuringsafety/monitoring/vaers/index.html>9

VAERS COVID Vaccine Adverse Event Reports, Covid Vaccine Data, OPENVAERS, <https://www.openvaers.com/covid-data>8

VAERS Overview, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/vaccine-adverse-events/vaers-overview> (current as of Aug. 12, 2021)8

Video: *Dr. Peter McCullough Speech at European Parliament*, YOUTUBE, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1Pa9yZ9kwc0>7

Video: *Live in D.C.: Expert Panel on Medical Mandates & Vaccine Injuries*, THE HIGHWIRE, <https://thehighwire.com/videos/live-in-d-c-expert-panel-on-medical-mandates-vaccine-injuries/>7

Whom to Contact About FOIA, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/freedom-information/whom-contact-about-foia>..... 15

Zachary Stieber, *EXCLUSIVE: FDA Refuses to Provide COVID-19 Vaccine Safety Data to U.S. Senator*, THE EPOCH TIMES (Sept. 7, 2023), <https://www.theepochtimes.com/health/exclusive-fda-refuses-to-provide-covid-19-vaccine-safety-data-to-us-senator-5487300>.....34

Zachary Stieber, *EXCLUSIVE: FDA Refuses to Provide Key COVID-19 Vaccine Safety Analyses*, THE EPOCH TIMES (Sept. 10, 2022) <https://www.theepochtimes.com/article/exclusive-fda-refuses-to-provide-key-covid-19-vaccine-safety-analyses-4722586>34
